The production targets are based on 100% Probable Ore Reserves. The
key parameters and financial outcomes are set out below:

https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html
https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html
https://www.spglobal.com/platts/PlattsContent/_assets/_files/en/our-methodology/methodology-specifications/iron-ore-and-metallurgical-coal-specifications-tree.html

CZR Resources Ltd Page 44

Criteria JORC guidelines Commentary

Parameter Unit Value
Life of mine (LOM) years 8.25
LOM ore mined Mt 27.3
LOM waste mined (inc. low-grade) Mt 27.6
LOM strip ratio (waste:ore) 1.01
Average Iron Ore head grade % Fe 55.5
Average Iron Ore recovery (overall) % 100%
Average production rate Mtpa 3.4

Realised iron ore price US$/t CRF
China (P62) $90

Exchange rate A$:US$ 0.68
NPV (10% discount rate, post-tax) A$ M 137.5
IRR (post-tax) % 69.5

A sensitivity analysis on the post-tax NPV (in A$ M) is provided below.

Parameter -10% 0% +10%

Price 22.5 137.5 252.3

Discount rate 146.2 137.5 129.4

Exchange rate 239.2 137.5 54.2

CAPEX 144.1 137.5 130.9

OPEX 203.9 137.5 70.5

Social

The status of agreements
with key stakeholders
and matters leading to
social licence to operate.

Native Title and heritage

CZR recognises the Robe River Kuruma (RRK) People as the traditional
owners of the land that Robe Mesa is located on, and the importance
to the RRK People of leaving country as close as possible to the way
that it was found. Working collaboratively, CZR and RRK signed the
Robe Mesa Native Title Agreement on 21 December 2022 which
includes a ‘live’ Cultural Heritage Management Plan to ensure the
parties continue to work together to develop appropriate protection